West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




m ASI S Jump to; FORMS 3‘ E] fa Home & Personalize @Accesmbilily EApp Help f About @

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 423338 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0310
Vendor ID: 000000205173 4| SO Doc ID: DNR1800000003
Legal Name: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION CO Published Date: 4/10/18
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 4/19/18
Total Bid: $1,673,420.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (04/19/2018 Status: Closed
7 Response Time: 13:12 Solicitation Description: Addendum 2-Winfield Boat Ramp,
1 Parking Lot
Total of Header Attachments: 1 v

i Apply Default Values to Commaodity Lines i View Procurement Folder | |




Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder : 428338

Solicitation Description : Addendum 2-Winfield Boat Ramp, Parking Lot

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2018-04-19 SR 0310 ESR04191800000004798 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000205173
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION CO
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0310 DNR1800000003
Total Bid : $1,673,420.00 Response Date: 2018-04-19 Response Time: 13:12:56
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet
(304) 558-2596
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Boat Ramp Construction $1,673,420.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
25111910
Construction of a boat ramp, access road, lighted parking lot, courtesy dock and related facilities to provide boating

Extended Description :
access to the Kanawha River in the City of Winfield.

Page: 2



::mm Divison i State of West Virginia

Post Office Box 50130 Req far G on

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction
Proc Folder: 428338

Doc Description: Addendum 2-Winfield Boat Ramp, Parking Lot
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Yersion
2018-04-10 2018-04-19 CRFQ 0310 DNR1800000003 3
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2018 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

ondor , ms and Telephone hor:
Danhill Construction Company

P.O. Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

[FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet

(304) 558-2596

guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov

Stonature X 2 c‘/[qm/ @ /Jr,é/’ FEIN# 55-0648251 pATE April 19,2018

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




TR e R e e e e

Addendum
Addendum No.02 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

Request for Quotation
(Winfleld Boat Ramp and Dock Project)

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids for the

ncy, The West Virginia Department of Natural Resources (WVDNR), Wiidlife

ResoumasSecﬂonfortheone-ﬂmeconstrudlonofanaweesrbAg.& pa btboatmmp.oounesydod(andralatedfaclllﬂeeadjacemtohe
Kanawha River at Winfield, Putnam County, West Virginia per the

hid requirements, terms and conditions, and the specifications as attached

hereto and apart of this solicitation.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS

324 4TH AVE

SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305 No City WV 99099

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 i 0.00000 .

P Ry CotMustion SeeAttachedBid Formr

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

25111910

Extended Description :

Construction of a boat ramp, access road, lighted parking lot, courtesy dock and related facilities to provide boating access to the Kanawha River
in the City of Winfield.


JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
See Attached Bid Form

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text


23

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: __ Danhill Construction Company
Contractor’s License No.: WV- 001196

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor’s drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 02/16/2018



29

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Robert D. Hill, President
(Name, Title)
Robert D. Hill, President
(Printed Name and Title)
P.O. Box 685 - Gauley Bridge, WV - 25085
(Address)
304-632-1600 304-632-1501
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
rdanhill@hotmail.com
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that
I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Danhill Construction Company
(Company)

A)O”&m)l E /Jlﬂ/ Robert D. Hill, President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Robert D. Hill, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

April 19, 2018
(Date)

304-632-1600 304-632-1501
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 02/16/2018



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)
Addendum No. 1 [[] Addendum No. 6
[X] Addendum No. 2 [[] Addendum No. 7
[[] Addendum No. 3 [[] Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5 [J Addendum No. 10

I'understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.

I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
binding.

Danhill Construction Company
Company

Authorized Signature

April 19, 2018
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 02/16/2018

30



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
WVDNR Wildlife Resources Section
 Winfield Boat Ramp Facility

Contract Manager: Robert D. Hill

Telephone Number: 304-632-1600

Fax Number: 304-632-1501

Email Address: rdanhill@hotmail.com

Revised 07/07/17

34



EXHIBIT A — PRICING PAGE
WVDNR Wildlife Resources Section
Winfield Boat Ramp Facility

Name of Vendor:
Danhill Construction Company

Address of Vendor: P.O. Box 685

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
Phone Number of
Vendor: 304-632-1600

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions
affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors,
drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to
complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the
drawings and specifications. Total Base Bid shall be indicated in the space below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum
for all labor, materials, and
equipment as stipulated in $1,673,420.0
the Bidding Documents,

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for
all Iabor, materials, and OneMillion Six HundredSeventyThreeThousan

equipment as stipulated in the
B?ddli,ng Documezts, written in FourHundredTwenty DollarsandZeroCents

words.

35


JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
$1,673,420.00

JustinDozier
Typewritten Text
One Million Six Hundred Seventy Three Thousand
Four Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents


Agency DNR
REQ P.O# _1800000003

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Danhill Construction Company
of Gauley Bridge ' West Virginia , as Principal, and Colonial Surety Co. of
Woodchiff Lake New Jersey a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State o N

with its principal office in the City of Woodcliff Lake , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as

Obligee, in the penal sum of 5 % Of Bid Amount ($ 5% ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made,

we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into.a contract in writing for
Winfield Boat Dock. Parking Lot and Courtesy Dock Project

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) if said bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. Itis expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired ar affected by any extension of the time within which the Ohliges may accent such hid, and said Siurety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
19th  day of April ,20_18

A ) SR ol W, 7, O Sy o
pffnufpai COipoi ate Seal Dannin Construction Compaiy

(Name of Principal)

By Robert D. Hill
(Must be President or
Vice President)

President-ﬁo’&hﬂl 9 i M

(Title)

Surety Corporate Seal Colonial Surety company
(Name of Surety)

rovere it Ko land, Bund

Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.




COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 123 Tice Boulevard, Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey 07677

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Woodcliff Lake, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents
make, constitute and appoint__Roberta Bird of Gauley Bridge, WV
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute,
acknowledge and deliver.

Bid Bonds and Consent of Surety Only

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bids were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the
premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial
Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

“Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with
full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the
Company subject to the following provisions:

“Section |. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the
Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, bid bonds and consent of surety only, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity
and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all noti and d ts canceling or terminating the Company’s liability
thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the C pany as if signed by the
President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.”

“In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President
and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the 8th day of September A.D., 2015.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

o L nld

Wayne Nunziata, President

State of New Jersey
Ss.

County of Bergen

On this 8th day of September in the year 2015, before me
Therssa Spinelli a notary public, personally appeared
Wayne Nunziata , personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as President , on behalf of the corporation therein named and

acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.

THERESA SPINELLI ’ d
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September g, 202¢

Theresa Spinelli Notary Public

I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct
copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in
force and effect.

And | do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the
authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Com pany at a meeting duly called and held on
the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may
be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature
and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation.”

GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey this. 19th day of
April 20_18 .
C
Ongmal printed with Blue andior Black mk
For venfication of the authenticty of this Power of Alloimey you may call (201) 573 8788 and ask
fof the Power of Attomay clerk. Please relr o the above named indiidualis) and details of the ;
bond 1o which the power is atached

Audie B. Murphy, SecW
Form S-100-101 {(Rev 09/15)




Colonial Surety Company
Duncannon, Pennsylvania
-Inc 1930-

Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2017

Cash & Invested Assets: Liabilities:
Casha mrmmss sasem ssissssansmes $4.424.000 Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses...$10,165,383
Short Term Investments...... 2,331,652 Unearned Premiums....................... 9,169,640
Bonds*.........coooiiiiiiiii. 45,450,110 FundsHeld............cooovviiinninnnn.n, 425,959
Accrued Investment Income... 438.089 Reinsurance Payable....................... 712,559
Mortgage Loans................ 4,907,645 Accrued Expenses......................... 262,025
Income Taxes Payable.. ... .ooeum svssasms 683,289
Provision for Reinsurance................ 57,641
Payable to parent, subsidiaries
and AFHBAIES. .; covvscover i nsaemasn o 29,469
Total Cash & Invested Assets.. $57,551,496 Total Liabilities............................ $21,505,429
Other Assets: Capital & Surplus:
Premiums Receivable........... $2,246.811 Common Capital StocK.................. $4.000,000
Funds Held — Collateral......... 425,959 Additional Paid in Capital............... 1,000,000
Reinsurance Recoverable....... 1,326,306 Unassigned Surplus....................... 35,515,924
Net Deferred Tax Assets........ 471,317
Total Capital & Surplus................. $40.515.924
Total Admitted Assets.......... $57.114.244 Total Liabilities, Capital & Surplus... $62.021.889

*Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY }
SS.:
COUNTY OF BERGEN  }

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of Colonial Surety Company, do herby certify that the foregoing is a full,

true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2017.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey, this 23rd day

of March, 2018.

Wayne Nunziata President

Theresa Spinelli Notary Public

THERESA SPINELLI
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2020




State of \/\J \/
County of Fa( }LH(_

AND NOW, this _19th day of April , in the calendar year of 2018 | before
me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within
instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and
subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of
Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this
State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or
instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein
contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact
and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety
Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had
authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with
the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of WV

My Commission Expires on Q‘Qr( \ )1 AdDAY

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fauf;He_

State of WV

Qx DMA, QO‘AM

NOTAKX;RWHL@HH!J T T

UL

il My Comm nosmEA«xrﬂa»?rnW 2024
TN D




State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

state of VVest Virginia

counTy of I ayette TO-WIT:

. Robert D. Hill

state as follows:

, after being first duly sworn, depose and

Danhill Construction Company; and,
(Company Name)
5. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company

(Company Name)

j I am an employee of

maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such
policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company

(Company Name)

Pdud D, Hitt

Title: President

Date: QD(‘\\ \q‘ 201 %

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this lﬂ‘m day of Qg )r{ i 20 !g

By'Cammissimn‘gxprresf@(@T\”‘ 1M 1 2024

Q/wmu@ oo

(Nota& Public)

(Seal)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE BMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDERT
MPLY WITH WV DE PROVISION FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DI ALIFICATION OF

THE BID.
Rev March 2009



West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, a state agency may not enter into a contract, or a series of related
contracts, that has/have an actual or estimated value of $100,000 or more untii the business entity submits
to the contracting state agency a Disclosure of Interested Parties to the applicable contract. In addition,
the business entity awarded a contract is obligated to submit a supplemental Disclosure of Interested
Parties reflecting any new or differing interested parties to the contract within 30 days following the
completion or termination of the applicable contract.

For purposes of complying with these requirements, the following definitions apply:

"Business entity” means any entity recognized by law through which business is conducted, including a
sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation.

"Interested party” or “Interested parties” means:

(1) A business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract,
including specifically sub-contractors;

(2) the person(s) who have an ownership interest equal to or greater than 25% in the business entity
performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract. (This subdivision
does not apply to a publicly traded company); and

(3) the person or business entity, if any, that served as a compensated broker or intermediary to actively
facilitate the applicable contract or negotiated the terms of the applicable contract with the state agency.
(This subdivision does not apply to persons or business entities performing legal services related to
the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract.)

“State agency” means a board, commission, office, department or other agency in the executive, judicial
or legisiative branch of state government, including publicly funded institutions of higher education:
Provided, that for purposes of W. Va. Code § 8D-1-2, the West Virginia Investment Management Board
shall not be deemed a state agency nor subject to the requirements of that provision.

The contracting business entity must complete this form and submit it to the contracting state agency prior
to contract award and to complete another form within 30 days of contract compietion or termination.

This form was created by the State of West Virginia Ethics Commission, 210 Brooks Street, Suite 300,
Charleston, WV 25301-1804. Telephone: (304)558-0664; fax: (304)558-2169; e-mail: ethics@wv.gov;

website: www.ethics.wv.gov.

Revised October 7, 2017

39



West Virginia Ethics Commission 40
Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Contracting Business Entity: Danhill Construction Company Address: P.O.Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Authorized Agent: Robert D. Hill Address:

Contract Number: DNR 1800000003 Contract Description: Winfield Boat Ramp, Parking Lot

Governmental agency awarding contract: West Virginia Division of Natural Resources

[0 Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business
entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):
1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract

[1Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
[J Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Robert D. Hill, President of Danhill Construction Company

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (exciuding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)

[X] Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Signature: ,@6/&01/)& ﬁ . LLM Date Signed: April 19,2018

Notary Verification

State of _ West Virginia , County of _ Fayette

I, Robert D. Hill , the authorized agent of the contracting business
entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the
penalty of perjury.

_,f!iH!HIH!!i}HEsl!Iélii!!HJHHHEIHIH"l:[iiilif!iiilliilf,’“_
=~ QEGINIAL QA

Taken, sworn to and siibscribéd before me this 19 day of ___April ,2018

Notary Rublic's Signature

L

HiH

Date Received by State Agency:
Date submitted to Ethics Commission:
Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:

Revised October 7, 2017



43

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that Is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any confract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in defauit of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defauited workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation seif-Insured employer. An employer is not in employer default If It has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compllance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party hes a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect recelve or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer defauit as defined above, uniess the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendors Name: _Danhill Construction Company
Authorized Signature: & ({ond- 1) A/ A/ Date: _April 19, 2018

State of West Virginia

County of __ Fayette , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 19 day of __.April ,2018.
My Commission expires Q@f W\ L1 , 202\

.,Lr.'.JIEHiE’;m

NOTARY PUBLIC W ﬂ OUXL@M

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

=3
I
=
e
vl

i

My Comm
IR i

i



VY VYV YV VP P 7P P Py 9y 9 V Py VY Y Y Yy Yy Yy 999y 9y VFPFTRMYYY

WEST VIRGINIA
CONTRACTOR
LICENSING
BOARD

PAAAAAAALAAS

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV001196

Classification:

ELECTRICAL

GENERAL BUILDING

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
MULTIFAMILY

PIPING

PLUMBING

RESIDENTIAL

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685

Date Issued Expiration Date

AUGUST 06, 2017 AUGUST 06, 2018

=) 4
Vnr { P p

¥ 7 ot 1
7 Y.
Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

Authorized Company Signature

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being
performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West
Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

g

8




Client#: 1638974 18DANHICON

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE i

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ! CONTACT Syvannah Patterson
BB&T-Carson Insurapce Services RN, Ext): 304 346-0806 lmé, No): 8887513002
300 Summers St., Suite 650 E-Igng"ESS: Spanerson@BBandT_com
Cha rIeSton’ wv 25301 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
304 346-0806 insuReR A : Westfield Insurance Company 24112
INSURED iNsurer B : Brickstreet Mutual Insurance Co 12372
Danhill Construction Company
INSURERC :
PO Box 685 e
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 -
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

[NsR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLSUBR POLICY NUMBER (MBS TYY) (MBS A | LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |[TRA0548113 07/01/2017 | 07/01/201 8 eAcH occURRENCE $1,000,000
’ CLAIMS-MADE I—_ﬂ OCCUR BQM%EE%ZE&E%M $500,000
_X PD Ded:500 MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
= PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
|| Pouicy \:‘ 5’?&- D Loc PRODUCTS - cCOMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X |TRA0548113 07/01/2017 | 07/01/2018 Eoiens o= “MT 11,000,000
X| ANY AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) |$
: AT OWVNED e D BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| X| HIRED AUTOS AT NED e $
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur X | X [TRA0548113 07/01/2017 | 07/01/201 8 EACH OCCURRENCE $7,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $7,000,000
DED I X| RETENTION $0
B [ASrECS COMpRsATION " X |WcB1008781 09/20/2017 09/20/2018 X [SRryre [ [OT
AONF;'SQ%%FATB%RRIE%EEEIE;ECUWE _ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicy LimiT | $1,000,000
A |Builders Risk TRA0548113 07/01/2017|07/01/2018 5,000,000 Any One Loc
$5,000 Ded 10,000,000 CAT Limit
$500,000 Temp Loc 500,000 In Transit
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

** Workers Comp Information **

Voluntary Compensation ; Other States Coverage

Proprietors/Partners/Executive Officers/Members Excluded: Robert Hill, President Rebecca Hill,
Secretary/Treasurer

Broad Form Employers Liability Form# WC990304 Edt Date: 01/01/06

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

. " SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Danhill Construction Company THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
P O Box 685 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

1 Fassmg & . Stomky

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of2 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#518733772/M18733732 SEST



DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation Form# WC000313 Edt Date: 04/01/84
Evidence of Coverage

SAGITTA 25.3 (2014/01) 2 of 2
#518733772/M18733732



WEST VIRGINIA
STATE TAX DEPARTMENT

BUSINESS REGISTRATION
CERTIFICATE

ISSUED TO:
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
9033 MIDLAND TRL
GLEN FERRIS, wv 25090-0000

BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1038-9374

This certificate IS issued on-

This certificate s Issued by
the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner
in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12, of the West Virginia Code

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registereq
fo conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location abovye.

This certificate shall be permanent until cessation of the business for which the certificate of registration
was granted or until it is Suspended, revoked or cancelled by the Tax Commissioner.

Change in name or change of location shall be considered a cessation of the business and a new
certificate shall be required.

atLoos6 v.3
L0981993216






